According to Jo in t Tax Com m ittee calculations, the average tax ra te  - -

calcula ted as actual income tax paid divided by taxable income --  was 24.6% in

1980, as shown in Table 2. By 1984 i t  w ill be reduced to 22.3% as a result o f the

25% across-the-board reduction in personal income tax rates. It is qu ite  obviously

tha t a reduction from  24.6% to  22.3% is more like a 10% ra ther than a 25% cu t,

but th a t is bracket creep in action. W ithout the tax ra te cut, the average tax ra te

would have risen to  approxim ate ly 28.3% fo r the same tax ra te  schedule.

A ccording to our forecasts, personal income in 1984 w ill be $2976 b illion  and

Federal personal income taxes w ill be $311 b illion . Our forecast is more

pessim istic than most, but tha t really doesn't a ffe c t the average tax ra te ; under a

more buoyant scenario, both figures would be more or less p roportiona te ly

higher. Thus under the very simplest calcula tion o f a ll, the f la t  tax ra te would be

10.45%, which we could round down to 10% w ithou t doing great violence to  e ither

the concept or the a r ith m e tic .

Digitized for FRASER
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis

187

TABLE 2

1980 1981 1982 1983 1984 F la t 19*

Personal Income 2160 2415 2578 2765 2976 2976

Less: Transfer payments, untaxed 276 312 345 370 390 0

Less: Fringe benefits, untaxed 127 140 154 170 187 (187)

Less: Unreported income 151 174 200 230 265 (265)

Equals: Adjusted Gross Income 1606 1789 1879 1995 2134 2524

Less: AGI on nontaxable returns 59 59 59 59 59 0

Medical deduction 12 13 14 14 14 0

Tax deduction 67 73 80 88 97 0

Interest deduction 85 106 121 133 141 0

C haritab le  deduction 25 27 29 31 33 0

O ther item ized deductions 15 16 17 18 19 0

Personal exemptions 186 190 194 197 201 592

Zero bracket, net 126 130 134 138 142 0

Tax cred its 27 28 29 30 31 0

Equals:: Taxable Income 1004 1147 1202 1287 1397 1932

Income tax 247 288 291 289 311 311

Average tax ra te 24.6 25.1 24.2 22.5 22.3 16.1

A ll figures in b illions o f dollars

Source: 1980, Joint Tax Com m ittee; 1981-1984, EEI estim ates

Even those who favor the f la t rate tax agree tha t the poorest should not

have to pay any income tax; the usual solution is to  a llow  a personal exemption,

which could be the $1,000 cu rren tly  allowed, or some larger amount to  o ffse t the

fa c t tha t few  if any deductions w ill remain. Our calcu la tions assume a $2,500

personal exemption.

A second issue is the calcula tion o f unreported income. One could indeed

make a case tha t at very low marginal tax rates, less income would go unreported;